Personal Finance 1,432 1,291  (19) 143 61
Personal Investors 562 564
New Digital Businesses 220 220  61
Other 64 63  (3)

Investment & Protection Services 1,213 1,182 - (9) 27 -
Asset Management 197 190 9
Insurance 299 281 18
Real Estate 404 402
Wealth Management  313 309  (9)

Other Activities 3 3 - - - -
Total goodwill 5,549 5,294 - (28) 260 215
Negative goodwill - 277
Change in value of goodwill recognised in the
profit and loss account - 249

via

−  281  −

−  282  −

In millions of euros Personal Finance

Cost of capital 10.3%
Adverse change (+10 basis points) (150)
Positive change (- 10 basis points) 154

Cost/income ratio 46.4%
Adverse change (+ 1 %) (372)
Positive change (-1 %) 372

Cost of risk (1,719)
Adverse change (+ 5 %) (504)
Positive change (- 5 %) 504

Growth rate to perpetuity 2.0%
Adverse change (-50 basis points) (218)

 Positive change (+50 basis points) 246

−  283  −

In millions of euros, at

31 December
2022

restated
according

to IFRS 17 and 9

Net additions
to provisions

Provisions
used

Changes in
value

recognised
directly in

equity

Effect of
movements in
exchange rates

and other
movements

31 December
2023

Provisions for employee benefits  6,117 1,473 (1,243) 246 (84) 6,509

of which post-employment benefits (note 8.b) 3,160 174 (296) 253 (93) 3,198
of which post-employment healthcare benefits (note
8.b) 83 5 (2) (7) (1) 78
of which provision for other long-term benefits (note
8.c) 1,546 391 (367)  1 1,571
of which provision for voluntary departure, early
retirement plans, and headcount adaptation plan
(note 8.d)

270 314 (105)  3 482

of which provision for share-based payments (note
8.e) 1,059 589 (473)  5 1,180

Provisions for home savings accounts and plans 47 1 -  - 48

Provisions for credit commitments (note 3.g) 1,430 (56) (45)  (59) 1,270

Provisions for litigations 1,172 411 (337)  (241) 1,005

Other provisions for contingencies and charges 1,274 104 (174)  482 1,686

Total provisions for contingencies and charges 10,040 1,933 (1,799) 246 98 10,518

In millions of euros, at
31 December 2023

31 December 2022
restated according to

IFRS 17 and 9

Deposits collected under home savings accounts and plans 14,606 16,547
 of which deposits collected under home savings plans 12,426 14,409

Aged more than 10 years 6,695 6,332
Aged between 4 and 10 years 4,926 7,227
Aged less than 4 years 805 850

Outstanding loans granted under home savings accounts and plans 9 10
 of which loans granted under home savings plans 4 2

Provisions and discount recognised for home savings accounts and plans 48 47
 provisions recognised for home savings plans 33 42
 provisions recognised for home savings accounts 15 5
 discount recognised for home savings accounts and plans - -

−  284  −

−  285  −

In millions of euros,
at 31 December 2023

Gross amounts
of financial

assets

Gross amounts
set off on the
balance sheet

Net amounts
presented on the

balance sheet

Impact of
Master Netting

Agreements
(MNA) and

similar
agreements

Financial
instruments
received as
collateral

Net amounts

Assets

Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss

Securities 211,634  211,634  211,634
Loans and repurchase agreements 462,109 (234,934) 227,175 (28,383) (181,529) 17,263